
Colocation 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 

10002 
M003 
M003 
SOOl 
S002 
S014 

10004 
M002 
SOOl 

10003 
M003 
SOOl 

10302 
M002 
M002 
M003 
SOlO 

10317 
M001 
S002 
S003 

10402 
M004 
M006 
SOOl 
S002 

10503 
M002 
SOOl 
S011 
S013 

11001 
M002 
S002 

12205 
M002 
SOOl 

12334 
M001 
S004 

Grasse 
1 
1 
2 
3 
4 

Brest 
1 
1 

Toulouse 
1 
2 

Tromso 
1 
1 
2 
3 

Ny-Alesund 
1 
2 
3 

Onsala 
1 
2 
3 
4 

Metsahovi 
1 
2 
3 
4 

Graz 
1 
2 

Borowiec 
1 
2 

Kitab 
1 
2 

T a b l e T 3 

O C C I J P A N f i T E S O F TTCRS S T T F S 

2 3 Years of occupancy 

R 
P 
L 
M 
D 

R 
D 

P 
D 
R 

P 
R 
R 
R 

P 
L 

P 
D 

T 
T 
P 
P 
T 

T 
T 

R T 
D P 

R T 
L T 
P P 
D P 

P 
P 
P 

P 
T 
P 
P 

R T 
L P 
P P 
D P 

P P 
L P 

P 
P 

P 
P 

7605 

7835 
7845 

7604 

7608 
TLSA 

7602 
7602 
TROM 
TROA 

7601 
7805 
METS 
META 

GRAZ 
7839 

BOR1 
7811 

KIT3 
KITA 

89 
93 
79-
79-
91 

89 
91 

92 
89-

89,92 
90 
91-
90-

NYAL 91-
SPIA 87-
7341 94-

ONSA 92-
7211 92 
7212 81-
7213 77-

89 
78-
92-
88-

92-
83-

94-
76-

94-
93-

1 : Type of technique (R: VLBI, M: LLR, P: GPS, L: SLR, D: DORIS) 
2 : Permanent or Temporary occupancy 
3 : CDP number or 4-char abbreviation 

T-29 



T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

Colocation 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 1 2 Years of occupancy 

12337 
M001 
S003 
S006 
S008 

12602 
M002 
SOOl 
S011 

12711 
M002 
SOOl 

12717 
M001 
SOOl 

12734 
M004 
M005 
M007 
M008 
SOOl 
S005 

13212 
M007 
SOOl 

13407 
SOOl 
S003 
S005 
SOlO 
S012 

13504 
M002 
M003 
SOOl 

14001 
M002 
M004 
SOOl 

14106 
M003 
SOOl 
S009 

Simeis - Katzively 
1 
2 
3 
4 

Dionysos 
1 
2 
3 

L 
L 
L 
R 

L 
L 
D 

Bologna-Medicina 
1 
2 

Noto 
1 
2 

Matera 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

Herstmonceux 
1 
2 

Madrid 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Kootwijk 
1 
2 
3 

Zimmerwald 
1 
2 
3 

Potsdam 
1 
2 
3 

L 
R 

L 
R 

L 
L 
P 
P 
L 
R 

P 
L 

R 
R 
R 
R 
P 

L 
P 
L 

P 
P 
L 

P 
L 
L 

T 
P 
P 
P 

T 
P 
P 

T 
P 

T 
P 

T 
T 
T 
P 
P 
P 

P 
T 

P 
P 
P 
P 
P 

T 
P 
P 

P 
P 
P 

P 
P 
P 

7561 
1873 
1893 
7332 

7515 
7940 
DIOA 

7546 
7230 

7543 
7547 

7541 
7540 

MATE 
7939 
7243 

HERS 
7840 

1563 
1561 
1562 
1565 
MADR 

8833 
KOSG 
7833 

ZIMA 
ZIMM 
7810 

POTS 
1181 
7836 

91 
76-
76-
94-

86,87,89,90,92 
84-
89-

88 
87-

90,93 
89-

86 
86 
91-
92-
83-
90-

92-
83-

79 
83-

88-
91-

84,85,88,89,90 
91-
76-

92-
92-
84-

94-
74-
91-

T-30 



Colocation 

T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F TTCRfl STTFS 

DOMES 

Number Site/point nb. 

14201 Wettzeil M003 
M004 
M005 
M006 
M006 
M007 
M009 
M010 
S002 

S004 
S018 

1 
2 
3 
4 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

L 
L 
L 
P 
L 
L 
P 
P 
L 

T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
P 
P 
P 

207 02 Bar Giyyora 
M001 1 
M002 2 

R P 
L P 

L P 
P T 

7595 
7596 
7597 
7598 
7598 
7599 
WETT 
WTZR 
7834 

7224 
8834 

7530 
BARG 

Years of occupancy 

85 
85,92 
91 

84 
92-
95-
78-

83-91 
90-

85-
92 

21605 Shanghai 
M002 1 
SOOl 2 
5008 3 
5009 4 

P P 
L P 
R P 
R P 

SHAO 
7837 
7226 
7227 

95-
83-
86-
88-

21729 
SOOl 
S003 
S005 
S007 

Usuda 
1 
2 
3 
4 

R P 7246 90 
P T USUD 91 
P T USU2 92 
P P USU3 92-

2173 0 Tsukuba 
SOOl 1 
5004 2 
5005 3 

R 
P 
P 

T 7311 
T TSUK 
P TSKB 

84,85,86,87,88,89 
92 
93-

21732 Chichijima 
5001 1 R T 7316 87,89 
5002 2 L T 7844 88 

217 33 Minami Tori Sima (Marcus) 
5001 1 L T 7300 89 
5002 2 R T 7310 90 

303 02 Hartebeesthoek 
M002 1 P P HART 91-
M003 2 L T 7501 93 
SOOl 3 R P 7232 87-
S202 4 D P HBKA 88-

31903 Santa Maria / 31906 Sao Miguel 
/MO 01 1 R T 7609 92 
SOOl 2 D P SAMB 93 

T-31 



T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

ColQffltion 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 1 2 Years of occupancy 

31906 Sao Miguel (see 31903 Santa Maria) 

40102 Ottawa / 40104 Algonquin 
/M002 1 
/M003 2 
/S001 3 
S005 4 

40104 Algonquin (see 40102 Ottawa) 

p 
L 
R 
D 

P 
T 
P 
P 

ALGO 
7410 
7282 
OTTA 

91-
93 
84-
93-

40105 
M001 
M002 

40127 
M001 
M003 
M004 
S007 

40129 
M001 
M002 
M003 

40400 
M001 
M003 
M005 
M006 
M006 
M007 
M101 

40403 
M001 
M002 

40405 
M001 
M002 
M006 
MO 13 
MO 13 
SOOl 
S003 
S009 
S014 
S019 
S028 
S029 
S031 
S033 

Penticton 
1 
2 

Yellowknife 
1 
2 
3 
4 

Victoria-Albert 
1 
2 
3 

Pasadena 
1 
2 
3 
4 
4 
5 
6 

Palos Verdei 
1 
2 

pq 

3 

R 
p 

R 
p 
R 
D 

T 
P 

T 
P 
P 
P 

Head 
R 
P 
P 

L 
R 
R 
R 
P 
P 
P 

R 
P 

Goldstone-Mojave 
1 
2 
3 
4 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

pq 
pq 

L 
L 
L 
L 
R 
R 
R 
R 
R 
R 
P 
P 
P 
R 

P 
P 
P 

T 
T 
T 
T 
P 
P 
P 

T 
P 

T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 

7283 
DRAO 

7285 
YELL 
7296 
YELA 

7289 
PGC1 
ALBH 

7896 
7263 
7264 
7272 
JPLM 
JPLM 
WLSN 

7268 
PVEP 

7085 
7115 
7265 
7288 
7288 
1514 
1512 
7222 
1513 
7231 
GOLD 
MOJ1 
GOLD 
7222 

84,85,90 
92-

84,85 
91-
91-
89-

90 
91-
92-

80-81 
80,81,82, 
80,81,82, 
83 
91-92 
92-
94-

80,81,83, 
93-

78 
79-81 
84 
88,89,90, 
88 
78-

83-92 
80-
88-92 
91-92 
89 
92-
92-

,83, 
,83, 

,85, 

,91 

84,85,86,87, 
84 

,87,88,89 

,88 
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Colocation 

DOMES 
Number S i t e / p o i n t n b . 1 

T a b l e 1 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F TERS S I T E S 

3 Years of occupancy 

S034 
S035 
S005 

40407 
M001 
M002 
M003 
M004 

40408 
M001 
S002 
S004 

40412 
M001 
M003 

40420 
M001 
M001 
M002 
M004 
M006 
M007 
M101 

14 
15 
16 

Pinyon 
1 
2 
3 
4 

Fiat 

Fairbanks 
1 
2 
3 

Austin 
1 
2 

Vandenberg-
1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

pq 

s 

pq 

R 
D 
D 

R 
P 
P 
P 

P 
R 
D 

L 
R 

•Harvest 

pq 

R 
L 
R 
L 
P 
P 
P 

P 
P 
P 

T 
P 
P 
P 

P 
P 
P 

T 
T 

7231 
GOLA 
GOMA 

7256 
PIN1 
PIN1 
PIN2 

FAIR 
7225 
FAIA 

7890 
7271 

Platform 
T 
T 
P 
T 
T 
P 
P 

7111 
7111 
7223 
7887 
VANP 
VANP 
HARV 

92-
93-94 
94-

81,83,84,85,86,87,88 
91-92 
92-
92-

91-
84-
90-

80,81 
87 

81,83 
82 
83-91 
83 
92 
92-
92-

40424 Kokee Park 
M004 
M006 
SOOl 
S007 
S008 

40433 
M001 
M002 
M004 
M004 
M005 
M006 

40436 
/MO 01 
/M002 
/M002 
/M003 
/M003 
/M004 
M002 
M003 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Quincy 
1 
2 
3 
3 
4 
5 

San 
1 
2 
2 
3 
3 
4 
1 
2 

Diego-Otay 

P 
P 
R 
R 
D 

L 
L 
R 
P 
L 
R 

P 
T 
P 
P 
P 

T 
P 
T 
P 
T 
T 

Mountain 
L 
R 
L 
R 
L 
P 
L 
L 

P 
T 
T 
T 
T 
P 
T 
T 

KOKB 
KOK2 
1311 
7298 
KOKA 

7051 
7109 
7221 
7221 
7886 
7260 

91-93 
93 
84-
93 
90-

76,79,81 
81-
82,83,84,85,86,87, 
92-
83,84 
79 

/ 40497 Monument Peak 
7110 
7220 
7220 
7274 
7274 
MONP 
7062 
7035 

81-
81,82,83 
83-85 
84,85,86,87,88,89, 
85 
94-
76,77,78,79,81,83, 
88 

,88,89,90 

,90 

,84 

T-33 



T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 1 2 Years of occupancy 

40437 
M001 
M002 

40439 
M001 
M003 
M004 
M004 
S002 
S006 

40440 
M001 
S002 
S003 
S019 
S020 

40442 
M001 
MOOS 
M006 
M008 
M008 
M009 
M012 
SOOl 
S002 
S003 
S014 
S017 

40445 
M001 
M002 
M002 
S005 

40451 
M101 
M102 
M102 
M103 
M104 
M105 
M106 
M107 
M108 
Mlll 
M112 
M114 
M116 

Mammoth Lakes 
1 
2 

Owens 
1 
2 
3 
3 
4 
5 

Valley 

R 
P 

L 
L 
R 
L 
R 
R 

Haystack-West ford 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Fort 
1 
2 
3 
4 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 

Maui 
1 
2 
2 
3 

L 
R 
R 
P 
P 

T 
P 

T 
T 
T 
T 
P 
P 

T 
P 
P 
P 
P 

Davis-McDonald 

Washington 
1 
2 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

L 
L 
L 
R 
L 
R 
P 
M 
M 
R 
M 
R 

L 
R 
L 
M 

L 
R 
L 
L 
L 
L 
L 
L 
L 
L 
L 
L 
L 

P 
T 
P 
T 
T 
T 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 

P 
T 
T 
P 

T 
P 
P 
T 
T 
P 
T 
T 
T 
T 
P 
T 
T 

7259 
CASA 

7114 
7084 
7853 
7853 
7207 
7616 

7091 
7205 
7209 
WES1 
WES2 

7086 
7885 
7080 
7850 
7850 
7900 
MDOl 
7086 
7206 
7216 
7080 
7613 

7210 
7120 
7120 
7210 

7101 
7102 
7102 
7103 
7104 
7105 
7100 
7064 
7065 
7899 
7063 
7125 
7130 

83,84,86 
92-

79,80,81,82,83 
78 
87 
88,90 
76-
90-

78,79,80,88,90 
76-
81-83 
89-
93-

79,80,82,83,84 
82 
ss-
ss 
93 
88 
93-
82,85,86,87,88 
76-85 
80-
88-
90-

79-
88 
80-82 
76-

78,79,82 
89-
78-89 
79,82 
79 
81-
77,78 
77 
77 
80 
76-81 
85,87 
85-87 

T-34 



DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 

T a b l e 1 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

2 3 Years of occupancy 

40451 
M117 
M118 
M119 
M120 
M121 
M123 
M125 

40456 
M001 
SOOl 

40465 
M001 
SOOl 

40491 
M002 
M003 

40492 
M001 
M002 

40493 
M001 
M001 
M002 

40496 
M001 
M002 

Washington 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

Pietown 
1 
2 

(cont.) 

North Liberty 
1 
2 

Flagstaff 
1 
2 

Vernal 
1 
2 

Yuma 
1 
1 
2 

PlattevilL 
1 
2 

e 

L 
L 
L 
L 
L 
P 
R 

P 
R 

P 
R 

L 
R 

L 
R 

R 
L 
R 

L 
R 

P 
T 
T 
T 
T 
P 
T 

P 
P 

P 
P 

T 
T 

T 
T 

T 
T 
T 

P 
P 

7920 
7889 
7917 
7918 
7919 
GODE 
7108 

PIE1 
7234 

NLIB 
7609 

7891 
7261 

7892 
7290 

7894 
7894 
7273 

7112 
7258 

85,86,87,88,89,90, 
82,84,85 
84,85 
85,86,87,88,90,91, 
85-87 
93-
93 

92-
88-

93-
90-

81 
84,85,86,87,88,89, 

81,82 
86,87,88,89,90 

83,84,85,86,87,88 
83 
81 

81-84,88,90,91 
83,84,85,86,87,88 

91,92,93 

92,93 

,90 

,89,90 

40497 Monument Peak (see 40436 San Diego-Otay Mountain) 

40499 
M002 
M002 
M005 
SOOl 
S013 
S015 
S016 
S017 
S018 

41602 
M001 
SOOl 

Richmond 
1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

Fortaleza 
1 
2 

L 
P 
P 
R 
P 
D 
D 
P 
P 

P 
R 

T 
P 
T 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 

P 
P 

7295 
7295 
RCM4 
7219 
RCMA 
RICA 
RIDA 
RCM3 
RCM5 

FORT 
7297 

88,91 
92-
93 
85-
89-
87-92 
93-
93-
93-

93-
93-

T-35 



DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 

T a b l e 1 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

2 3 Years of occupancy 

41703 
M001 
M002 
M003 
S008 

41705 
M001 
M002 
M003 
S006 
S007 

42202 
M003 
M004 
M005 
SOOl 
S005 

42501 
M001 
M002 
S004 

43201 
M001 
SOOl 

50103 
M106 
M107 
M108 
SOOl 
S003 
S005 
S006 
S007 
SOlO 
S020 
S021 
S201 

50107 
M001 
M004 
S006 

50116 
M003 
M004 
S002 
S004 

Easter island 
1 
2 
3 
4 

Santiago 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Arequipa 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Bermuda 
1 
2 
3 

Sainte Croix 
1 
2 

L 
L 
P 
D 

L 
P 
P 
R 
D 

L 
P 
P 
L 
D 

L 
R 
P 

P 
R 

T 
T 
P 
P 

T 
T 
P 
P 
P 

P 
T 
P 
P 
P 

T 
T 
P 

T 
P 

7061 
7097 
EIS1 
EASA 

7400 

SANT 
1404 
SANA 

7403 

AREQ 
7907 
AREA 

7067 
7294 
BRMU 

7615 

Canberra-Orroral-Tidbinbi1la 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 

Yarragadee 
1 
2 
3 

Hobart 
1 
2 
3 
4 

L 
P 
P 
R 
L 
R 
R 
L 
R 
P 
P 
D 

L 
P 
D 

P 
P 
R 
P 

P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
T 
T 
P 

P 
P 
P 

P 
P 
P 
T 

7843 
ORRO 
TIDB 
1543 
7943 
1542 
1544 
7843 
1545 
DS40 
DS41 
ORRA 

7090 
YAR1 
YARA 

HOB1 
HOB2 
7242 

83,84 
87,88,89,90,91,92, 
94-
92-

84 
91 
92-
91-
88-

90,91,92 
94 
94-
76-
93-

75,76,78 
87 
93-

94 
93-

85-
92 
92-
78-
76-82 
78-
78-
85-
88-
90-92 
92 
93-

79-
91-
92-

93-94 
94-
89-
92 

,93 

T-36 



Colocation 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 

T a b l e 1 3 ( c a n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

2 3 Years of occupancy 

50501 Guam 
M002 1 
SOOl 2 

50505 Kwajalein Attol 
MOOl 1 
S003 2 

p 
D 

L 
R 

P 
P 

T 
P 

GUAM 
GUAB 

7092 
4968 

95-
93-

79-80 
84-

66008 
MOOl 
SOOl 

91201 
M002 
S002 
S003 

92202 
M002 
M004 
S009 

97301 
M210 
S004 
S005 

O'higgins 
1 
2 

Kerguelen 
1 
2 
3 

Huahine 
1 
2 
3 

Kourou 
1 
2 
3 

Multiole SLR 

12302 
MOOl 
S002 

40417 
MOOl 
M002 

40434 
M002 
SOOl 

40438 
MOOl 
M002 

Riga 
1 
2 

Patrick AFB 
1 
2 

Mount Hopkins 
1 
2 

Bear Lake 
1 
2 

Single SUi 

12205 
SOOl 

12612 
MOOl 

Borowiec 
1 

Askites 
1 

P 
R 

P 
D 
D 

L 
L 
D 

P 
D 
D 

L 
L 

L 
L 

L 
L 

L 
L 

L 

L 

P 
P 

P 
P 
P 

T 
P 
P 

P 
P 
P 

T 
P 

T 
P 

T 
P 

T 
T 

P 

T 

OHIG 
7245 

KERG 
KERA 
KERB 

7121 
7123 
HUAA 

KOUR 
KRUB 
KRUA 

7560 
1884 

7081 
7069 

7880 
7921 

7082 
7046 

7811 

7510 

95-
92-

94-
87-94 
94-

83-86 
87-93 
89-

92-
92-
86-92 

91 
76-

76 
76-80 

82 
76-82 

76,79, 
90,91 

76,77, 

86,87, 

81, 

,78, 

,89, 

83,84 

,79,80 

r92 

T-37 



T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

Sipgte SLR 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 1 2 3 Years of occupancy 

12614 Karitsa 
MOOl 1 L T 7520 86 ,89 

12615 Katavia 
MOOl 1 L T 7512 86,87,89,92 

12616 Xrisokalaria 
MOOl 1 L T 7525 86,87,89,90,92 

12613 Roumelli 
MOOl 1 L T 7517 86,87,89,92 

12706 Lampedusa 
MOOl 1 L T 7544 87,89,92 

12718 Trieste 
M002 1 L T 7550 86,89 

12725 Cagliari 
M002 1 L T 7545 85,88,90,93 

12749 Monte Venda 
MOOl 1 L T 7542 91 

14005 Monte Generoso 
M002 1 L T 7590 85 

20801 Diyarbakir 
MOOl 1 L T 7575 87 ,89 

20802 Yozgat 
MOOl 1 L T 7585 87,89,92 

20803 Melengiclick 
MOOl 1 L T 7580 87,89,92,93 

20804 Yigilca 
MOOl 1 L T 7587 87,89,92 

20805 ANKARA 
MOOl 1 L T 7589 93 

21602 Wuhan 
S003 1 L P 7236 88-

21611 Changchun 
5001 1 L P 7237 91-

21704 Tokyo 
5002 1 L P 7308 90-

21709 Okinawa 
SOOl 1 L T 7301 89 
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T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

Single SLR 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 1 2 

21726 Simosato 
SOOl 1 

21735 Tsushima 
SOOl 1 

2173 6 Ishigaki-shima 
SOOl 1 

30101 Helwan 
SOOl 1 

30314 Sutherland 
MOOl 1 

40132 La Grande 
MOOl 1 

40504 Mazatlan 
MOOl 1 

40506 Ensenada 
MOOl 1 

Years of occupancy 

L P 7838 82-

L T 7302 89 

L T 7307 88 

L P 7831 83-

L T 7502 93 

L T 7411 93,94 

L P 7122 83-

40505 Cabo San Lucas 
MOOl 1 L T 7882 84,88,92 

L T 7883 89,91,92,93 

40701 Santiago de Cuba 
SOOl 1 L P 1953 76-

41604 Natal 
SOOl 1 L P 7929 76-81 

41706 Cerro Tololo 
MOOl 1 

43 602 Grand Turk 
M002 1 

L T 7401 84,90,91 

L T 7068 75,76,78 

50503 American Samoa 
MOOl 1 L T 7096 79-80 

Multiple VLBI 

21701 Kashima 
SOOl 1 
S004 2 

R P 1856 84-
R P 1857 90-

21702 Mizusawa 
5009 1 
5010 2 

R T 7314 91 
R P 7324 93-
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Multiple VLBI 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 

T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

2 3 Years of occupancy 

40404 
MOOl 
M002 

40427 
MOOl 
M002 
M003 

40432 
MOOl 
M002 

40441 
SOOl 
S004 
S005 
S006 
S007 

Pearblossom 
1 
2 

Fort 
1 
2 
3 

Ely 
1 
2 

Ord 

pq 

Greenbank 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

Single VLPI 

10204 
MOOl 

10329 
MOOl 

12342 
SOOl 

Hofn 
1 

Trysil 
1 

üssuriisk 
1 

R 
R 

R 
R 
R 

R 
R 

R 
R 
R 
R 
R 

R 

R 

R 

T 
T 

T 
T 
T 

T 
T 

P 
P 
P 
P 
P 

T 

T 

P 

7254 
7253 

7266 
7241 
7241 

7286 
7257 

7204 
7214 
7248 
7214 

7635 

7607 

7247 

83,84, 
76,77, 

81,83, 
88 
88,89, 

85,86, 
83,84 

76-82 
89-91 
92-
91-
94-

92 

91,92 

92 

85, 
81, 

84, 

91 

87, 

,87, 
,83 

,85, 

,88, 

88 

87,88 

89,90 

13201 Chilbolton 
S002 1 

13296 Carnusty 
M002 1 R T 

7215 

7603 

80 

89 

14202 Hohenbunstorf 
M002 1 R T 7600 89 

14209 Effelsberg 
SOOl 1 R P 7203 79-83 

14213 Hohenpeissenberg 
M002 1 R T 7630 92 

14260 Karlsburg 
MOOl 1 R T 7632 92 

14261 Kirschberg 
MOOl 1 R T 7631 92 
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T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

Single VLBI 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 1 2 3 Years of occupancy 

21612 Urumqi 
SOOl 1 R P 7330 94-

21718 Miyazaki 
SOOl 1 R T 7312 90 

21725 Nobeyama 
SOOl 1 R P 7244 90-

21731 Shintotsugawa 
SOOl 1 R T 7315 90 

21737 Sagara 
SOOl 1 R P 7325 92-

21738 Daito 
SOOl 1 R P 7326 90-91 

40118 Whitehorse 
MOOl 1 R T 7284 84,85,86,88 
M002 2 pq R T 7284 88,89 

40406 San Francisco (Presidio) 
MOOl 1 R P 7252 81,83,84,85,87,88 
M002 2 pq R P 7252 88,89,91 

40410 Point Reyes 
MOOl 1 R T 7251 81,83,84,85,87,88,89,91 

40416 Yakataga 
MOOl 1 R T 7277 84,85,86,87,88 
M002 2 pq R T 7277 88,89,90 

40419 Kodiak 
MOOl 1 R T 7278 84,85,86,87,88,89,90 

40421 Nome 
MOOl 1 R T 7279 84,85,86,90 

40423 Sand Point 
MOOl 1 R T 7280 84,85,86,87,88,89,90 

40425 Sourdough 
MOOl 1 R T 7281 84,85,86,87 
M002 2 pq R T 7281 87,88,89 

40428 Santa Paola 
M001 1 R T 7255 81,83,84,85,87,88,89 

40430 Black Butte 
M001 1 R T 7269 83,84,85,86,87,88 

40431 Deadman Lake 
M001 1 R T 7267 83,84,85,87,88 
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T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

Single VLSI 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 1 2 3 Years of occupancy 

40449 Ocotillo 
MOOl 1 R T 7270 83,84,85 

40452 Bloomington 
MOOl 1 R T 7291 87 

40453 Carrollton 
MOOl 1 R T 7228 87 

40454 Leonard 
MOOl 1 R T 7292 87 

40455 Miles City 
MOOl 1 R T 7038 88 

40457 Seattle 
MOOl 1 R T 7229 87,88 

40463 Los Alamos 
SOOl 1 R P 7611 91-

40466 Kitt Peak 
SOOl 1 R P 7610 90-

40471 Hancock 
SOOl 1 R P 7618 92-

40473 Brewster 
SOOl 1 R P 7614 90-

40477 Mauna Kea 
SOOl 1 R p 7617 90-

40489 Hat Creek 
SOOl 1 R P 7218 83-

40490 Maryland Point 
SOOl 1 R P 7217 82-

40498 VLA 
SOOl 1 R P 7619 83-

41709 Sest 
SOOl 1 R P 7239 90-

50108 Parkes 
SOOl R P 7202 91-

Multiple GPS 

12750 Padova 
MOOl 1 P T UPAD 94 
M002 2 P P UPAD 94-
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M i t t e l e GPS 

T a b l e 1 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 

313 03 MasPalomas 
MOOl 1 
M002 2 

40460 La Jolla-SCRIPPS 
MOOl 1 
M002 2 
M003 3 pq 
M004 4 

66001 Mc Murdo 
MOOl 1 
M003 2 
S006 3 

Singig GPS 

10101 Copenhagen-Buddinge 
SOOl 1 P 1 

10112 Howig 
SOOl 1 P 1 

10325 Honefoss 
MOOl 1 P •: 

10403 Kiruna 
M002 1 P I 

11005 Pfander 
M002 1 

12108 Lubljana 
MOOl 1 

12204 Jozefoslaw 
MOOl 1 

12209 Lamkowko 
MOOl 1 

123 09 Mendeleevo 
MOOl 1 

13101 Brüssels 
M004 1 

13406 Villafranca 
MOOl 1 

22306 Bangalore 
MOOl 1 

Years of occupancy 

p 
p 

p 
p 
p 
p 

p 
p 
p 

p 
p 

p 
p 
p 
p 

p 
p 
p 

MASP 
MAS1 

SIOl 
SI02 
SI02 
SI03 

MCMU 
MCM4 
MCM2 

92-
94-

91-
91-92 
92-
93-

92,93 
95-
93-

BUDD 95 

HVIG 

HONE 

KIRU 

LJUB 

JOZE 

LAM0 

MDVO 

BRUS 

VILL 

IISC 

95 

91 

93-

PFAN 94-

94-

93-

94-

95-

93-

94-

95-
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Smgte GPS 

T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S Q F I E R S S I T E S 

DOMES 
Number Site/point nb. 

23601 Taipei 
MOOl 1 TAIW 

Years of occupancy 

92-

40101 St. Johns 
MOOl 1 P P STJO 92-

40103 Prince Albert 
MOOl 1 PRAL 92 

40124 Calgary 
MOOl 1 PRDS 92 

40130 Holberg 
MOOl 1 HOLB 92 

40464 Carr Hill 
MOOl 1 CARR 92-

40474 LakeJMathews 
MOOl 1 MATH 93-

40478 
MOOl 
MlOl 

40479 
MOOl 

40480 
MOOl 

40481 
MOOl 

Chatsworth 
1 
2 

Blythe 
1 

Bommer Canyon 
1 

Yucaipa 
1 

P 
P 

P 

P 

P 

P 
P 

P 

P 

P 

CHTP 
OATT 

BLYT 

TRAK 

CRFP 

94 
94 

94 

94 

94 

40482 Long Beach City 
MOOl 1 LBCH 94-

41901 Bogota 
MOOl 1 BOGT 95-

50126 Townsville 
S004 1 TOWN 90-

50133 Perth 
MOOl 1 PERT 93-

50134 Darwin 
MOOl 1 DARW 92 

50135 Macquarie Island 
MOOl 1 P MAC1 94-

50208 Wellington 
S002 1 P P WELL 90-
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Single GPS 

DOMES 
Number S i t e / p o i n t n b . 

T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S O F I E R S S I T E S 

1 2 3 Years of occupancy 

66010 
MOOl 

66011 
MOOl 

92201 
M003 

Davis 
1 

Casey 
1 

Pamatai 
1 

Multinle DORIS 

33710 
SOOl 
S002 

40503 
S002 
S003 

41507 
S003 
S004 

Single 

10202 
SOOl 

12329 
SOOl 

12338 
SOOl 

21501 
SOOl 

21604 
S003 

22006 
SOOl 

23101 
SOOl 

23501 
SOOl 

30313 
SOOl 

Arlit 
1 
2 

Socorro Island 
1 
2 

Rio Grande 
1 
2 

DORIS 

Reykjavik 
1 

Sakhalinsk 
1 

Badary 
1 

Everest 
1 

P 

P 

P 

D 
D 

D 
D 

D 
D 

D 

D 

D 

D 

Purple Mountain 
1 D 

Manille 
1 

Cibinong 
1 

Colombo 
1 

Marion Island 
1 

D 

D 

D 

P 

P 

P 

P 
P 

P 
P 

P 
P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

P 

(Prince 
D P 

DAV1 

CAS1 

PAMA 

ARLA 
ARMA 

SOCA 
SODA 

RIOA 
RIOB 

REYA 

SAKA 

BADA 

EVEB 

PURA 

MANA 

SIBB 

COLA 

Edward 
MARA 

94-

94-

91-

87-92 
92-

89-91 
92-

87-95 
95-

90-

91-

91-

93-

92-

93-

93-

91-

Islanc 
87-
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Single P Q M S 

DOMES 
Number S i t e / p o i n t n b . 

T a b l e T 3 ( c o n t ) 

Q C C U P A N C I E S Q F I E R S S I T E S 

2 3 Years of occupancy 

30604 Tristan da Cunha 
5001 1 E 

30606 Sainte Helene 
5002 1 E 

31901 Flores 
5001 1 I 

32809 Libreville 
5002 1 

34101 Dakar 
S004 1 

39901 Djibouti 
S002 1 

40475 Waimea (Hawaii) 
SOOl 1 

D 

TRIA 

HELA 

FLOA 

LIBA 

DJIA 

WAIA 

40476 Hawaiian Volcano Observatory 
SOOl 1 D P HVOA 

41609 Cachoeira Paulista 
SOOl 1 D P CACB 

42004 San Cristobal (Galapagos) 
SOOl 1 D P GALA 

92-

89-

92-

88-

D P DAKA 93-

87-

90-

90-

92-

91-

51001 Port Moresby 
SOOl 1 

66006 Syowa 
SOOl 1 

66007 Rothera 
SOOl 1 

MORA 

SYOB 

ROTA 

92-

93-

92-

91401 Amsterdam 
SOOl 1 D 

91501 Ile des Petrels 
SOOl 1 D 

92701 Noumea 
SOOl 1 

AMSA 

ADEA 

NOUA 

90-

89-

91-

92901 Wallis 
SOOl 1 

97401 La Reunion 
SOOl 1 

WALA 89-

REÜA 87-
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